RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING CEMETERIES MAINTAINED BY THE TOWN OF MOREAU

All affairs of cemeteries maintained by the Town of Moreau are managed and governed by the Moreau Town Board in furtherance of Article 17 of the Town Law of the State of New York.

All lots in cemeteries maintained by the Town of Moreau shall not be used for any other purposes except as a burial place for deceased human beings.

Interments in lots are restricted to those entitled to burial therein. A permit must be obtained from the Town of Moreau prior to the interment taking place.

Lot owners are prohibited from allowing interments to be made on their lots for compensation.

Notification of the transfer of any lot must be given to the Town Clerk.

Lot owners are required to notify the Town Clerk of any change of address and all required notices will be sent to the last known address of each lot owner.

The Town of Moreau is the designated caretaker of Town maintained cemeteries.

All burials shall be in accordance with State Law.

The Town of Moreau Town Board reserves the right to:

Remove all flowers, wreaths, or other decorations from lots as soon as they become unsightly.

Remove, after due notice to the lot owner, any embellishment (s) on the lot, effigy, or inscription which is unsightly or dangerous.

Restrict the planting of shrubs and trees and to remove any shrub or tree deemed dangerous to the public, or any shrub over 3 feet tall that might endanger the public or the cemetery grounds.

Placing of glass blocks or vases as receptacles for flowers, either artificial or grown on graves or plots is prohibited.

These rules and regulations may be amended and/or added by resolution of the Town Board of the Town of Moreau by majority vote.